505785206 11/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5832034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.	10/01/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC	
Street Address:	300 NYALA FARMS RD	
City:	WESTPORT	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06880	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8172874
Patent Number:	D545118
Patent Number:	D582723
Patent Number:	8440316

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2039445594

Email: patents@edgewell.com

Correspondent Name: EDGEWELL PERSONAL CARE

Address Line 1: 6 RESEARCH DRIVE

Address Line 4: SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INFANT RELEASE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA PAPPAS	
SIGNATURE:	/DONNA PAPPAS/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=WF RELEASE 01OCT2007#page1.tif source=WF RELEASE 01OCT2007#page2.tif

PATENT 505785206 REEL: 051075 FRAME: 0326

Playtex Products, Inc. 300 Nyala Farms Road Westport, Connecticut 06880

October 1, 2007

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 213 Court Street, Suite 703 Middletown, Connecticut 06457 Attn: Joseph P. O'Donnell

Re: Defeasance and Redemption of Superincipal amount outstanding of 8% Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2011 (the "Notes")

This irrevocable written order is made on behalf of Playtex Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") pursuant to Section 8.02 of the Indenture, dated as of February 19, 2004 (the "Indenture"), among the Company, the guarantors named therein (the "Guarantors") and you, as trustee (the "Trustee"), as amended by the First Supplemental Indenture dated as of September 18, 2007, among the Company, the Guarantors and the Trustee. This order is made in connection with the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), dated July 12, 2007, among Energizer Holdings, Inc. ("Energizer"), ETKM, Inc. and the Company, pursuant to which the Company will merge with ETKM, Inc. and become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Energizer. As provided in the Merger Agreement, the Company initiated a tender offer for the purchase of the Notes, and certain of the Notes remain outstanding following such tender offer (the "Remaining Notes"). All capitalized terms not defined herein which are defined in the Indenture shall have the same meaning as used in the Indenture.

In connection with the defeasance of the Remaining Notes, and in accordance with Section 8.02 of the Indenture, the Company hereby irrevocably:

- 1. Deposits with, and delivers to, the Trustee cash as funds in trust for the purpose of satisfying the amounts of principal, premium, if any, and interest in the amount of with respect to the Remaining Notes;
- 2. Orders the Trustee to apply such cash to purchase Treasury Bill Series B due February 28, 2008 to be used to pay the redemption price of the Notes, in the amount of of the principal amount to be redeemed, in connection with the redemption referred to below; and
- 3. Orders the Trustee to give notice, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, not later than February 1, 2008, of the redemption of the Remaining Notes, in the name, and at the expense, of the Company in accordance with these written instructions, in order to redeem, in accordance with Section 3.07 of the Indenture, the Remaining Notes on March 1, 2008, and to deliver any funds remaining after such redemption to Energizer Holdings, Inc., attention William C. Fox, Vice President and Treasurer, telephone 314-985-2087, email williamc.fox@energizer.com.

In connection with this order, there have been delivered to you previously or are delivered to you herewith a copy of the following:

1. An Officer's Certificate of the Company pursuant to Sections 3.01, 8.04 and 14.04 of the Indenture;

PATENT REEL: 051075 FRAME: 0327

- 2. An opinion of Bryan Cave LLP, counsel to Energizer, pursuant to Sections 8.04 and 14.04 of the Indenture; and
- 3. A Secretary's Certificate of the Company certifying the resolutions of the board of directors authorizing the defeasance and the redemption.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Indenture, please acknowledge receipt of the aforementioned items below.

Playtex Products, Inc

by: _____

Vice President, Treasurer

Receipt of the this letter and aforementioned items is hereby acknowledged.

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee

Ву: ___

Joseph P O'Dannel

itle: Vice Pr

Dated this 1st day of October, 2007

PATENT

REEL: 051075 FRAME: 0328